

06-24-2004



Po. V.04

:ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/206. 102776029	S.S. Y alone and Tradomain Since
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): GFD Fabrics, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: General Electric Capital Internal Address: Corporation, as
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	Collateral Agent
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	Street Address: 335 Madison Avenue 12th Floor
	City: New York State: NY Zip: 10017
05/26/2004 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE I	B. Patent No.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE I
Additional numbers at	tached? Ves No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 45
Name:Maureen P. Murphy, Legal Assistant	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 1800 °C
Internal Address:	Enclosed
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:80 PINE STREET	8. Deposit account number:
City: NEW YORK State: NY Zip: 10005	7
	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	unon P Musoh. June 2, 2004
Maureen P. Murphy Name of Person Signing	Signature June 2, 2004 Date
Total number of pages including cover	or sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

06/23/2004 NGETACHE 00000153 5855124

01 FC:8021

1800.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 015487 FRAME: 0279

SCHEDULE I

to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

United States Issued Patents

OWNER	PATENT NO.	TIPLE
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,855,124	Moldable Warp Knit Fabric and Method of
		Forming a Seamless Molded Fabric Portion
CED Fahrian Inc	5 660 247	Therefrom
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,669,247	Underwire Brassiere, Warp Knitting Textile Fabric for Use in Fabricating Same, and Method of Warp
		Knitting Such Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,881,383	Warp Knitted Fabric with Satin-Like Back and
	,,552,555	Brushable Face and Method of Knitting Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,969,244	Warp Beam Depletion Monitoring Apparatus and
		Method
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,205,140	Sueding Means in a Textile Fabric-Producing
		Machine
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,065,600	Textile Fabric with Opposed Absorbent and Non-
CED D.1 : I	5.004.040	Absorbent Layers
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,084,948	Improved Textile Napping Machine
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,614,095	Method and Apparatus for Operating Warp
		Knitting Machines
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,653,293	Mechanism for Effecting Movement
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,333,364	Method for Producing Random Yarn Denier
		Variations on Draw Warping Machines
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,214,942	Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric and Method of
	1.500.00	Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,698,276	Deferential Density Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,499,433	Apparatus for Surface Treatment of Pile and Plush
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,712,281	Fabrics Named Warn Unitted Febria and Mathed of
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,/12,201	Napped Warp-Knitted Fabric and Method of Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,379,497	Apparatus for Inspecting Settings on a Textile
	2,272,127	Fabric Shearing Machine
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,470,030	Fabric Take-Up Frame for a Textile Fabric
,	, ,	Producing Machine
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,979,029	Method and Apparatus for Removing Creases from

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		Tubular Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,442,842	Apparatus for Guiding Longitudinal Travel of a
		Tubular Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,414,912	Shear Roller Lubricating Apparatus
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,385,036	Warp-Knitted Textile Spacer Fabric, Method of
		Producing Same, and Products Produced Therefrom
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,407,722	Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric, Method of
		Producing Same and Process of Treating Same
		(CIP of 5,267,453)
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,449,530	Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric and Method of
		Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,267,453	Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric and Method of
		Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,379,498	Method and Apparatus for Controlling Shearing of
		a Pile Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,520,027	Apparatus for Wet Processing of Textile Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,494,205	Apparatus for Festooning a Traveling Length of
		Web-Like Material
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,513,503	Strand Guiding Device for Circular Knitting
		Machines
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,461,884	Warp-Knitted Textile Fabric Shoe Liner and
		Method of Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,560,227	Warp-Knitted Textile Fabric Shoe Liner and
		Method of Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,542,269	Warp-Knitted Fabric with Ribbed Satin-Like Back
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,557,950	Warp Knitted Plush Fabric Resistant to Pile Pull-
		Through
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,575,162	Apparatus for Controlling Twist in a Knitted Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,746,046	Comingled Composite Yarn and Method for
		Forming Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,619,869	Warp-Knitted Textile Fabric with Pattern of Pleated
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Fabric Section
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,996,378	Knitted Textile Fabric with Integrated Fluid-
		Containing or -Conveying Tubular Segments
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	6,410,091	Plastisol-Printed Dyed Polyester Fabric and
		Method of Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	6,291,375	Textile Fabric for Dissipating Electrical Charges
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,865,045	Knit Weave Tarpauline Construction
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	6,301,760	Method of Selectively Altering Physical Properties
		of an Elastane Filament
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	6,698,252	Snag Resistant Matte Effect Warp Knitted Textile
		Fabric for Activewear Apparel
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	6,705,132	Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric with Diagonally
		Extending Pile Loops and Method of Producing
		Same

United States Pending Patent Applications

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NO.	TITLE
GFD Fabrics,	10/004,379	Method for Selective Stabilization and/or
Inc.	·	Alteration of Elastic Modulus in Textile Fabrics
		and Textile Fabrics Produced Thereby
GFD Fabrics,	10/357,839	Annealed Bicomponent Textile Fabric Carrier For
Inc.		Reverse Osmosis Permeate Membrane
GFD Fabrics,	10/114,640	Stretchable Loop-Type War Knitted Textile
Inc.		Fastener Fabric and Method of Producing Same
GFD Fabrics,	10/073,760	Plastisol-Printed Dyed Polyester Fabric and
Inc.		Method of Producing Same (Divisional of Serial
		No. 09/299,802)
GFD Fabrics,		Textile Fabric Carrier Of Combined Bicomponent
Inc.		And Mono-Component Polymeric Yarns For
		Reverse Osmosis Permeate Membrane

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of May 26, 2004, by GFD Fabrics, Inc. (the "<u>Pledgor</u>"), in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation in its capacity as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgor is a party to a Pledge and Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Pledgor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the applicable Secured Parties, to enter into Credit Agreement, the Pledgor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interests in Patent Collateral</u>. The Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Pledged Collateral of the Pledgor:

- (a) Patents of the Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.

SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise reasonably determine.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the full performance of the Obligations (other than indemnity obligations under the Credit Documents that are not then due and payable or for which any events or claims that would give rise thereto are not pending), the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgor an instrument

in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Very Truly Yours,

GFD Fabrics, Inc.

By:

Name: Title:

David H. Taylor Executive Vice President

and Chief Financial Officer

[Patent Security Agreement Signature Page]

11:33am

Accepted and Agreed:

General Electric Capital Corporation,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Kennett Li Title: Only cathorized Signatury

By:

Name:

Title:

[Patent Security Agreement Signature Page]

SCHEDULE I

to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

United States Issued Patents

OWNIED	PATENT NO.	TITI E
OWNER	PATENT NO.	TITLE
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,855,124	Moldable Warp Knit Fabric and Method of
		Forming a Seamless Molded Fabric Portion
CED Estados Inc	5.660.247	Therefrom
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,669,247	Underwire Brassiere, Warp Knitting Textile Fabric for Use in Fabricating Same, and Method of Warp
		Knitting Such Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,881,383	Warp Knitted Fabric with Satin-Like Back and
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Brushable Face and Method of Knitting Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,969,244	Warp Beam Depletion Monitoring Apparatus and
		Method
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,205,140	Sueding Means in a Textile Fabric-Producing
		Machine
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,065,600	Textile Fabric with Opposed Absorbent and Non-
CED E 1 : T	5.004.040	Absorbent Layers
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,084,948	Improved Textile Napping Machine
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,614,095	Method and Apparatus for Operating Warp
		Knitting Machines
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,653,293	Mechanism for Effecting Movement
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,333,364	Method for Producing Random Yarn Denier
		Variations on Draw Warping Machines
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,214,942	Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric and Method of
		Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,698,276	Deferential Density Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,499,433	Apparatus for Surface Treatment of Pile and Plush
CED E 1 '	4.710.001	Fabrics
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	4,712,281	Napped Warp-Knitted Fabric and Method of
CED Foliation Inc.	5 270 407	Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,379,497	Apparatus for Inspecting Settings on a Textile Fabric Shearing Machine
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,470,030	Fabric Take-Up Frame for a Textile Fabric
Ord Faultes, Inc.	3,470,030	Producing Machine
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,979,029	Method and Apparatus for Removing Creases from
	1 -, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	dita i ippututu i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i

		m 1 1 m 1 :
		Tubular Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,442,842	Apparatus for Guiding Longitudinal Travel of a
		Tubular Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,414,912	Shear Roller Lubricating Apparatus
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,385,036	Warp-Knitted Textile Spacer Fabric, Method of
		Producing Same, and Products Produced Therefrom
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,407,722	Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric, Method of
		Producing Same and Process of Treating Same
		(CIP of 5,267,453)
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,449,530	Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric and Method of
		Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,267,453	Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric and Method of
		Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,379,498	Method and Apparatus for Controlling Shearing of
		a Pile Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,520,027	Apparatus for Wet Processing of Textile Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,494,205	Apparatus for Festooning a Traveling Length of
		Web-Like Material
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,513,503	Strand Guiding Device for Circular Knitting
		Machines
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,461,884	Warp-Knitted Textile Fabric Shoe Liner and
		Method of Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,560,227	Warp-Knitted Textile Fabric Shoe Liner and
		Method of Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,542,269	Warp-Knitted Fabric with Ribbed Satin-Like Back
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,557,950	Warp Knitted Plush Fabric Resistant to Pile Pull-
		Through
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,575,162	Apparatus for Controlling Twist in a Knitted Fabric
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,746,046	Comingled Composite Yarn and Method for
		Forming Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,619,869	Warp-Knitted Textile Fabric with Pattern of Pleated
		Fabric Section
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,996,378	Knitted Textile Fabric with Integrated Fluid-
		Containing or -Conveying Tubular Segments
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	6,410,091	Plastisol-Printed Dyed Polyester Fabric and
		Method of Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	6,291,375	Textile Fabric for Dissipating Electrical Charges
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	5,865,045	Knit Weave Tarpauline Construction
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	6,301,760	Method of Selectively Altering Physical Properties
	····	of an Elastane Filament
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	6,698,252	Snag Resistant Matte Effect Warp Knitted Textile
		Fabric for Activewear Apparel
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	6,705,132	Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric with Diagonally
		Extending Pile Loops and Method of Producing
		Same

United States Pending Patent Applications

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NO.	TITLE
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	10/004,379	Method for Selective Stabilization and/or Alteration of Elastic Modulus in Textile Fabrics
GFD Fabrics,	10/357,839	and Textile Fabrics Produced Thereby Annealed Bicomponent Textile Fabric Carrier For Reverse Osmosis Permeate Membrane
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	10/114,640	Stretchable Loop-Type War Knitted Textile Fastener Fabric and Method of Producing Same
GFD Fabrics, Inc.	10/073,760	Plastisol-Printed Dyed Polyester Fabric and Method of Producing Same (Divisional of Serial No. 09/299,802)
GFD Fabrics, Inc.		Textile Fabric Carrier Of Combined Bicomponent And Mono-Component Polymeric Yarns For Reverse Osmosis Permeate Membrane

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/08/2004 REEL: 015487 FRAME: 0289